


PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes the remodel an existing 1,460 square-foot, three-bedroom, two-
bathroom, single-family residence to relocate/remodel the master bedroom bathroom
and closet, changing the shower to a bathtub, and creating a hallway, laundry room, half
bathroom, and additional storage. Included in the proposal is the reconstruction of the
front sunroom, converting it to conditioned space, relocating the front entry door and
access stairway from the west side of the sunroom to the south side, construction of a
new peaked roof on the rear of the house, addition of an approximately 56-square-foot
deck off the master bedroom (on the east side of the house), reconstruction of the
approximately 113-square-foot patio cover constructed at the southeast corner of the
house and relocation of the rear door from the south side of the master bedroom to the
east side of that room providing access to the new deck.

The east side of the structure will have the existing flat roof replaced with a new peaked
roof with three new skylights over the remodeled bathroom, laundry room, half-
bathroom, and hallway areas. The new roof peak would be approximately 13-feet in
height, which is approximately 2-feet higher than the existing approximately 11-foot high
roof but one foot lower in height than the existing roof at the front of the residence which
will be retained at its existing height of approximately 14-feet (see plan pages A-4 and
A-5). The entire roof would be improved with new composite shingles.

Background

The project site is approximately 14,810 square-feet and irregularly shaped and slopes
at the rear down to and including a portion of the San Anselmo Creek with an average
slope of 21%. The property is approximately 20-feet-wide along the frontage and fans
out at the rear along the creek in a trapezoidal in shape. The 1,460 square foot home
was constructed in 1919. The detached approximately 415-square-foot, two-car garage
is in the process of being rebuilt and an approximately 290 square foot barn accessory
structure was rebuilt with a new foundation in 2020. There is a patio cover structure
attached to the south side of the house, off the master bedroom and a pergola attached
to the rear (south side) of the garage. Fencing surrounds property. A variety of
miscellaneous native and ornamental plants and trees are planted throughout the
property.

The Planning Commission previously granted a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and
Creek Setback Variance for stabilization of the existing accessory storage (barn)
structure on the site in April of 2018 and then issued additional discretionary permits for
a remodel/expansion of the existing residence in July of 2022. The 2022 action included
discretionary permits for the reconstruction of the existing garage.

The building permit for the "barn" accessory structure was issued in 2020. The project
was completed along with additional creek plantings in the hope that they would
stabilize the failing creek bank along the southeast portion of the property. The planting
portion of the creek bank failed during this past rainy season and the owners are
planning to replant the area to improve the remaining bank slope stability.















structure which has a jogged eave line on the east side with the proposed new eave line
at the rear of the house shown with a dashed line on page A-1 of the plan set).

Town Code § 17.084.070(B)(1) requires a minimum side setback of five feet and a
combined side setback of 20-feet for properties in the RD 5.5- 7 zone with a greater
than ten percent slope. Town Code § 17.044.070(A)(1) allows eaves to encroach 2-feet
into any required setback and § 17.044.070(B) specifies that this encroachment is only
allowed as long as an eave does not come closer to a property than 3-feet unless
permitted by a variance granted by the Planning Commission.

The Ross Valley Fire Department has reviewed and approved the plans subject to the
following conditions:

e All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the
residence during construction.

e A fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout the residence which complies
with the requirements of the National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D
and local standards. A separate sprinkler permit must be obtained, and the
system must be installed, inspected, and approved by Ross Valley Fire prior to
issuance of the building permit final inspection.

The triangular/trapezoidal shape of the lot at the end of a cul-de-sac with the narrow
front width, a creek at the rear of the property, the location of the garage 1-foot from the
west side property line, and the existing house location on the level part of the site
adjacent to the street, makes it difficult to repair/maintain the existing structure without
the new roof eaves projecting into the required setback as the eaves at the front of the
house have done for many years. The new eaves are maintaining a greater setback
than the existing eaves that will remain at the front of the house.

Design Review

The project requires a design review permit because it is a substantial remodel. Town
Code § 17.020.030(A) requires substantial remodel projects to obtain design review
approval from the Planning Commission. In reviewing a project for a design review
approval, the Commission is required to find that the project complies with the design
review criteria contained in Town Code § 17.020.040 (A) through (N) which include that
the project will; 1) result in a well composed design that relates harmoniously to other
structures in the vicinity; and 2) be of a quality and character that will protect the value
of public and private investments in the immediate vicinity.

The proposed exterior changes that include replacing the inefficient windows with
double paned windows, replacement of the flat roof at the rear with a peaked roof to
complement the existing front portion of the house, the construction of two small new
decks and reconstruction of the patio cover will result in structure that has more balance
in its exterior appearance without creating new impacts that might affect the neighbors
at 9 Court Lane. All the residences along Court Lane are close together with windows



facing their respective neighbors. The neighbors at 7 Court Lane, 8 Court Lane and 9
Court Lane have all provided letters indicating their support for the project (Attachment
C).

The exterior fixture locations are shown on pages A-4 and A-5 of the project plan set.
An image of the light fixture proposed for use is depicted in the colors and materials
design review materials below. The exterior lighting notes indicate that all the proposed
lighting will be dark sky rated directing the light downward in a manner that prevents
light spillage beyond the project area.

New plant native material is proposed to be added to the site to compliment the
adjacent riparian corridor of San Anselmo Creek. Refer to pages L1.1 through L1.3 of
the plan set for landscape details. Ross Valley Fire Department approved the proposed
Vegetative Management Plan on June 23, 2002.

Any siding that requires replacement due to dry rot or from the installation of the new
windows will be painted grey (Benjamin Moore "October Mist” #1495), the new roof
shingle will be gray asphalt shingles (Cliffside Gray), any new trim, fascia gutters and
downspouts will be painted dark gray (Benjamin Moore "Camponata" AF#650) and the
new windows will be dark gray (Millar Ultra C650 exterior frame color "Bark" (see color
Board below:






District and Marin Municipal Water District apply and have been incorporated as
conditions of approval in attached Resolution No. 2022-16.

RECOMMENDATION
Move to approve application # 23-19 by adopting the attached Resolution No. 2023-17

setting forth the findings and conditions of project approval.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Resolution No. 2023-17

Attachment B — Applicant supplemental project information

Attachment C — Neighbor Letters in Support of the Project

Attachment D — Previous PC approval letter and Tree Committee recommendation fir
Douglas Fir and Crabapple

Plans

10



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-17

A Resolution of the Fairfax Planning Commission Approving Application No. 23-
19 for a Conditional Use Permit, Minimum and Combined Side-Yard Setback
Variances and a Design Review Permit for the 50 Percent Remodel of the Existing
Single-Family Residence at 10 Court Lane

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax received an application from Talia Friedman and Alec
Shuldiner for 50 percent remodel of a single-family residence at 10 Court Lane on June
12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, after holding a duly noticed public hearing on July 20, 2023, on the project,
the Planning Commission determined that the project complies with the Conditional Use
Permit Regulations, the Minimum and Combined Side-Yard Setback Variance
Regulations, and the Design Review Ordinance and findings can be made to grant the
requested discretionary permits at 10 Court Lane; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has made the following findings:

The project is consistent with the 2010-2030 Fairfax General Plan as follows:

Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance
the existing characteristics of the Town’s neighborhoods in their diverse architectural

style, size and mass.

Policy LU-7.2.1: New and renewed development shall be compatible with the general
character and scale of structures in the vicinity.

Policy LU-7.2.2: To the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade,
mature trees and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.

WHEREAS, the project complies with the setback from the top the San Anselmo Creek
bank in compliance with Town Code § 17.040.040

Conditional Use Permit Findings (Town Code § 17.032.060)

1. The proposed addition conforms to most of the regulations set forth in the RD 5.5-7
Residential Zone, High Density, and findings can be made for the requested
variance for the non-conforming aspects of the property and Conditional Use Permit.

2. The development and use of the property, as approved under the use permit, shall
not create a public nuisance, cause excessive or unreasonable detriment to
adjoining properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or economic effects
thereto, or create undue or excessive burdens in the use and enjoyment thereof, any

ATTACHMENT A



or all of which effects are substantially beyond that which might occur without
approval or issuance of the use permit. The project will not increase the height or
number of bedrooms in the structure and will not impact neighboring properties
visually or increase the use of public parking.

Approval of the use permit is not contrary to those objectives, goals or standards
pertinent to the particular case and contained or set forth in any master plan,
development plan or other plan or policy, officially adopted by the town; and

Approval of the use permit will result in equal or better development of the premises
than would otherwise be the case, and the approval is in the public interest and for
the protection or enhancement of the community because it will allow much needed
maintenance upgrades to this residence that was built in 1919.

Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback Variances (Town Code § 17.028.070)

1.

The irregular shape of the lot at the end of a cul-de-sac with a creek at the rear is the
special circumstance applicable to the property which makes it difficult to comply
with the minimum and combined side yard setback regulations adopted in 1973,
after the residence was built. Therefore, the strict application of this title will deprive
the applicant of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification.

The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege, is consistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification
and is consistent with the objectives of this title. Many of the residences on Court
Lane and Dominga Avenue do not comply with the required minimum side-yard and
combined side yard setback regulations as they were also constructed prior to the
adoption of said regulation in 1973.

The strict application of this title would result in excessive or unreasonable hardship.

. The granting of the variance of adjustment will not be detrimental to the public

welfare or injurious to other property in the vicinity in which the property is situated.

Design Review (Town Code § 17.020.040)

1.

The project depicted in the plans submitted 6/12/23 and in the colors and materials
board submitted 4/27/22 complies with the Design Review Criteria set forth in Town
Code § 17.020.040 and will create a well composed design that relates
harmoniously to the other structures on the site and within the neighborhood.

WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the following conditions:

The project is approved based on the following plans and reports:









work between the hours of 6:00 PM and 8:00 AM Monday through Friday, or on
weekends and holidays between 4:00 PM and 9:00 AM is prohibited.

12.Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town departments or by
the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency's,
department's, or the Town Engineer's written notification to the Planning
Department prior to issuance of the building permit.

Ross Valley Fire Department Conditions
13.All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the
residence during construction.

14.The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax and
the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building
Code or equivalent.

15.A class A roof assembly is required.

16.The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the
National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards. The
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems.

17.All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be
interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of
the occupied portion of the residence.

18.Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit is
required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit exceeds
$1,000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of the dwelling,
including basements.

19.Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front
door. If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed in
location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally illuminated
or illuminated by an adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can be switched
off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.

20.Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above
conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.

21.All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be



included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.

Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD) Conditions
22.All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water
Conservation must be complied with.

23.Backflow prevention requirements must be met.
24.Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District.

25.0rdinance 420, requiring installation of a grey water recycling system when
practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town.

26.All the District's rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested
must be complied with.

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD)

27.1f the project requires work on the sewer lateral/s, that work must be done under
an RSVD permit, after payment of applicable fees, inspected by RSVD
inspectors before backfill, and must comply with District Codes, including
Ordinance 100.

28.If lateral work is needed, the project applicant shall: hire a licensed contractor to
perform a video inspection of the sewer lateral/s to determine the condition;
obtain a permit from Ross Valley Sanitary District; pay applicable Capacity and
Permit fees; test the sanitary sewer lateral/s from the outer face of the building to
the connection at the existing sewer main, per RVSD Ordinance 100 and
Standards; and, obtain a Certificate of Compliance for the lateral from RVSD.

Miscellaneous Conditions

29.All the exterior fixtures must be dark sky compliant (fully shielded and emit no
light above the horizontal plane with no sag or drop lenses, side light panels or
upplight panels) as well as compliance with color temperature to minimize blue
rich lighting. The lighting plan shall be submitted with the building permit
application and be approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of
the project building permit. The lighting shall not emit direct offsite illumination
and shall be the minimum necessary for safety. The fixtures to be mounted on
the garage front wall must be reviewed and approved by the Planning
Department prior to submittal of the building permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of Fairfax
hereby finds and determines as follows:

The approval of the Conditional Use Permit, Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback



Variances and Design Review Permit for the 50% remodel of the residence at 10 Court
Lane are approved and the findings have been made to grant the requested
discretionary permits. Therefore, the project is in conformance with the 2010 — 2030
Fairfax General Plan, the Fairfax Town Code and the Fairfax Zoning Ordinance, Town
Code Title 17; and, construction of the project can occur without causing significant
impacts on neighboring residences and the environment.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission
held in said Town, on the 20th day of July 2023 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

Acting Chair Cindy Swift

Attest:

Linda Neal, Principal Planner









Master Planning Application, 10 Court Lane

Finally, the rebuild will significantly increase the value of the property without significantly increasing
the size of the house or changing its character, both by addressing the overdue maintenance and by
making these improvements:

1

2.

3.
4.

»

Improves master bathroom by adding heat and a tub. Also adds a separate small powder
room.

Provides more separation between the master bedroom and the common areas and rear
entry.

Improves circulation.

Increases storage.

2. Letters of support from all neighbors with houses on Court Lane:

Steve and Cindy Merrifield, 9 Court Lane
Joan Brady, 8 Court Lane

e Anita Toney and Rudi Graeter, 7 Court Lane

3. How the project meets the design review criteria set forth in section #17.020.040 of the
Fairfax Zoning Ordinance:

As described above, the house will be improved but will continue to fit well, or even better, with the
neighborhood for the following reasons:

%

w

o o

Replacing the elements of the house that are visibly deteriorating will improve the street
appeal of the property, thereby helping our neighbors maintain the value of their own
properties.

The garage and house will now have matching roof lines. The roof lines are of low slope in
keeping with the original bungalow style of the house and to minimize the shade cast on
neighboring properties.

The roofing material is composition shingle, a class A fire-rated material.

The new roof will improve the view of the house from Forrest Ave., which is the only elevated
vantage point with a view of the property. The new roof will make the house appear to be a
unified structure rather than a mishmash of roofs from past remodels running at various
widths and angles to one another.

No changes are being made to grade, creek, rocks, or any other natural feature.

There is no impact from this project on parking, either on-street or off-street, or on traffic in
the neighborhood.

The following criteria shall be applied in considering an application for design review approval.

(B) Only elements of design which have significant relationship to exterior appearance of structures and
facilities shall be considered; these elements may include height, arrangement on the site, texture, material,
color, signs, landscaping and appurtenances.

(H) The extent to which the structure conforms to the general character of other structures in the vicinity
insofar as the character can be ascertained and is found to be architecturally desirable.

(I) The extent to which ornamentation is to be used and the extent to which temporary and second-hand
materials, or materials which are imitative of other materials, are to be used.

(L) The reservation of landscaping areas for the purpose of separating or screening service and storage
areas from the street and adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, separating or
screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building sites and separating building areas from paved
areas to provide access from buildings to open space areas.
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1 June 2023

Mark Lockaby, Ben Berto, Linda Neal, Kara Spencer
Department of Planning and Building Services CJUN T3 2023
Town of Fairfax, California {

RE: 10 Court Lane house renovation proposal
Dear all,

We write in support of the proposal submitted by Talia Friedman and Alec Shuldiner to renovate their
house located at 10 Court Lane. We live at 7 Court Lane across the cul-de-sac from 10 Court. The new
garage is a big improvement and a redone front porch will be a great complement. We support this
project.

Sincerely,
7
,\ - (7 IW\A [—t‘v,
(A= e

Anita Toney and Rudi Graeter, Property owners
7 Court Lane
Fairfax, California

ATTACHMENT C



1 June 2023

Linda Neal »
Department of Planning and Building Services
Town of Fairfax, California

RE: 10 Court Lane house renovation proposal
Dear Linda,

We write in support of the proposal submitted by Talia Friedman and Alec Shuldiner to renovate their
house located at 10 Court Lane. We live at 9 Court Lane and share a property line with 10 Court. From
our property we have a clear view above our shared fence of the house. We have reviewed their plans
and understand that the proposed design will make some minor changes to window placement on the
north side of the house facing us, will add a rear deck, and will replace the flat roof on the back half of
the house with a peaked one to match the existing peak in front. We have no objection to these
changes, they do not impact our ability to enjoy our own property, and the changes to the front porch,
which we and the rest of the neighbors on Court Lane see, should make the house at 10 Court more
attractive.

Sincerely,

)
Steve and Cindy Merrifield
Property owners

9 Court Lane
Fairfax, California



1 June 2023

Linda Neal
Department of Planning and Building Services
Town of Fairfax, California

RE: 10 Court Lane house renovation proposal
Dear Linda,

I write in support of the proposal submitted by Talia Friedman and Alec Shuldiner to renovate their
house located at 10 Court Lane. | live at 8 Court Lane and share a property line with 10 Court. | am very
happy with the recent garage remodel and am looking forward to similar improvements in the house
itseif.

Sincerely,

[ wd Lol

Joap Brady :
Property owner

8 Court Lane
Fairfax, California





















Any tree company used for the removal or alteration must have a current and valid Fairfax Business
license. Please include the name, address, and phone number of the person or company doing the above
listed work:

NAME: —_— A PHONE NUMBER:

[B[>

ADDRESS: CONTRACTOR BUSINESS LICENSE NUMBER

Please note the Tree Advisory Comimittee may require applicants to submit their application toa
Qualified Arborist for a report or recommendation at the expense of the applicant. A Qualified Arborist is
defined as a Certified Arborist, A Certifi ed Urban Forester, a Registered Consulting Arborist, or a
Registered Professional Forester.

OWNER'’S STATEMENT

I understand that in order to properly process and evaluate this application, it may be necessary for Town
personnel to inspect the property, which is the subject of the application. I also understand that due to
time constraints it may not always be possible for Town personnel to provide advanced notice of such
inspections. Therefore, this application will be deemed to constitute my authorization to enter upon the
property for the purpose of inspecting the same, provided that Town personnel shall not enter any
building on the property except in my presence or the presence of any other rightful occupant of such
building. I understand that my refusal to permit reasonable inspection of any portion of the property by
town personnel may result in & denial of this application due to the lack of adequate information regarding

the property., _
e /I C/(_/L/p '{‘

-

N

Signature of Property Owner
S ST 201

Date e

[AREA BELOW FOR STAFF USE ONLY]

Permit Number: ST 55

Date Received: ~_ <= 25 Received by: (e
Conditions of Approval:
Tree Committee Action: Date:

Tree Committee Actions can be appealed to the Town Council within 10 days of the Tree Conimittee
Action. Contact Town Hall for more information.






Urban Forestry Associates April 27, 2022
Friedman Tree Report

APPENDIX A: Arborist’s Checklist/ Inspection Schedule

An urban forester, certified or consulting arborist shall establish the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) prior to
starting the demolition work. Four-foot-high metal wire deer fencing will be erected by the contractor
and inspected by the arborist to limit access to the TPZ. This will protect the trunk and root zone
throughout construction.

The Arborist shall have a pre-demolition meeting with contractor or responsible party and all other
foremen or crew managers on site prior to any work to review all work procedures, access and haul
routes, and tree protection. The contractor must notify the Arborist if roots are exposed or if trunk or
branches are wounded.

Any trunk and root crown that is not protected by a TPZ where heavy equipment operation is likely to
wound the trunk, install a barrel stave-like trunk wrap out of 2 X 4 studs connected together with metal
straps, attached to the 2 X 4's with driver screws or 1" nails.

Storage of equipment shall be as far away from protected trees as possible and optimally on asphalt or
ground protected by mulch / plywood.

Heavy equipment use should be limited around trees and the roots. No equipment may be transported
or used on bare ground within the root zone. A 6" layer of mulch and plywood must be placed under
the path for access and egress. The protective “bridge’ shall be maintained by the contractor and
inspected by the arborist when on site.

Any damage to trees due to demolition or construction activities shall be reported to the arborist within
6 hours, so that remedial action can be taken. '

All trenching within ten feet of any tree shall be done pneumatically or by hand, being careful not to
damage any of the bark of any root encountered.

An arborist shall inspect all grading, trenching, tunneling or other excavation within the root zones of
trees prior to backfill.

No chemicals or other waste materials shall be dumped within 20’ of the base of any tree. There shall
be no material storage in the NIZ.

Any tree pruning will be done in accordance with the latest version of ISA or ANSI best management
practices/ standards. All pruning will be inspected by the arborist.

The arborist must perform a final inspection to ensure that no unmitigated damage has occurred and to
specify any pest, disease or other health care. The arborist shall specify and oversee any necessary
restorative actions.

Any suspected omissions or conflict between various elements of the plan shall be brought to the
attention of the:arborist and resolved before proceeding with the work.

Page 3 of 5
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-THIS PROPERTY IS IN AN AE FLOOD ZONE (FIRM 0604 | CO452E, 03/17/2014) BFE VARIES FROM 104.5 AT
7 FD 3, IP PER THE BUILDINGS TO 106 (NAVD 1966) AT THE SOUTH END OF THE PROPERTY
I oy 4 -THE MAP CREATING THIS LOT SHOWS THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY AS THE CENTER OF THE CREEK WITH NO
RN memw R.S. 3I1-12 DIMENSIONS GIVEN. THE WEST BOUNDARY IS SHOWN AS A LINE FROM THE CUL-DE-SAC TO THE CENTER OF THE
m/o /O %\A,w WATER COURSE. A LINE ON THE RECORD BEARING FITS OCCUPATION BUT DOES NOT INTERSECT THE CREEK. A
N\ O.OW\/\\&\ LINE WAS ADDED FROM FROM THE END OF THE RECORD LINE TO THE APPROXIMATE CENTER OF THE CREEK. THE
\WN/ ~ N'LY BOUNDARY WAS EXTENDED &+ FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE CREEK. WHETHER THE MAP WAS IN ERROR OR
N THE CREEK HAS MOVED CANNOT BE DISCERNED.
THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY SHOWN ON THE CREATING MAF IS APPROXIMATED BY A DASHED LINE HEREON.
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ADDRESS 10 COURT LN., FAIRFAX, CA 94930
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EX. F.A.R. (NO CHANGE) .10 (HOUSE) + .02 (BARN) = .12
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- NEW ROOF @ REAR OF HOUSE (OVER MASTER BEDROOM ¢ BATH, DINING AREA, LAUNDRY, POWDER RM., ¢ UTILITY SPACES)
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